shall issue to Paul Marin, the sum of 7,360,000 shares, and to Zach Bair
the sum of 10,741,397 shares at the par value $0.001 of its restricted common
stock, under the securities transaction exemption afforded by Section 4(2) of
the Securities Act of 1933.

The issuance of the shares represents full payment to Paul Marin and Zach Bair
for their assets.  These shares will not be available for public resale without
registration under applicable securities laws or exemptions from those
registration requirements.  Prior to Purchase Asset Agreements there were
1,898,603 Common Shares of Immediatek stock issued and outstanding.  Following
these Purchase Asset Agreements, there will be 20,000,000 Common Shares of

Edgar Filing: IMMEDIATEK INC - Form 8-K

1

Immediatek issued and outstanding.  The issuance of these shares will
change control of the registrant as follows:

   Common Shares   Common Shares
   Prior to   After the
   the Asset   Percent   Asset   Percent
Name   Position   Purchase   of Class(1)  Purchase   of Class(2)
------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Zach Bair(3)  President/CEO   888,200   46.7%   11,629,597   58.1%
Tim DeWitt(4) Shareholder   725,800   38.1%   725,800   3.6%
Paul Marin(5) Shareholder   0   0.0%   7,360,000   36.8%
   -------------------------------------------------
Totals:   1,614,000   84.8%   19,715,397   98.5%

All Executive Officers and
   Directors as a Group
   (1 persons)   888,200   46.7%   11,629,597  58.1%

1)  Percentages are based on 1,898,603 shares.
2)  Percentages are based on 20,000,000 shares.  This number is based on
   the current issued and outstanding common shares of 1,898,603 plus the
   issuance of 18,101,397 additional pursuant to the Asset Purchase Agreements.
3)  Business Address:  2435 N. Central Expressway Suite 1200, Richardson,
   Texas  75080.
4)  Business Address:  2435 N. Central Expressway Suite 1200, Richardson,
   Texas  75080.
5)  Business Address:  5201 Belle Chasse Lane, Frisco, Texas 75035

   2

ITEM 2.  ACQUISITION OR DISPOSITION OF ASSETS.